

Republic of the Philippines Department of Education REGION I SCHOOLS DIVISION OF DAGUPAN CITY

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

DepEd SDO Dagupan City **RECORDS OFFICE** Radi 1 6-7 March

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 48 , s.2025

## "RESULTS OF SCHOOL GOVERNANCE COUNCIL (SGC) ENDLINE DATA COLLECTION AFTER TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE (TA) DUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS"

- To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent Chief Education Supervisors Public Schools District Supervisors School Heads in the Public Elementary School All Others Concerned
  - The Department of Education Regional Office I, through the Field Technical Assistance Division (FTAD) will be validating the functionality of the School Governance Council (SGC) vis-à-vis Means of Verification MOVs this first semester of FY 2025 in all public elementary schools of SDO Dagupan City.
  - 2. In line with this, the SDO SGC Composite Team through the School Governance and Operations Division (SGOD) and the Public Schools District Supervisor (PSDS) in charge will continuously provide technical assistance to align SGC level of functionality re: SGC MOVs to conform to the standard templates prescribed by DO 26, series 2022.
  - Attached is the Regional Memorandum No. 290, series 2025 "Results of School Governance Council (SGC) Endline Data Collection".

enunda

ROWENA CBANZON EdD, CESO V chools Division Superintendent



Address: Burgos St., Poblacion Oeste, Dagupan City Telephone: (075) 653-4101 Website: depeddagupan.com email: dagupan.city@deped.gov.ph



REGIONAL MEMORANDUM No. <u>200</u> s. 2025

## **RESULTS OF SCHOOL GOVERNANCE COUNCIL (SGC) ENDLINE DATA COLLECTION**

To: Schools Division Superintendents Assistant Schools Division Superintendents CID/SGOD Chiefs SBM/ SGC Focal Persons Public Schools District Supervisors Elementary and Secondary School Heads All Others Concerned

1. An effective School Governance Council (SGC) requires active engagement from both internal and external stakeholders. Collaborative and harmonious relationships between the school and its stakeholders are reinforced when responsibilities are shared, delegated, and decisions are made through consultation.

2. To enhance SGC functionality, the Bureau of Human Resource and Organizational Development-School Effectiveness Division (BHROD-SED) has developed and rolled out an assessment tool. The results of the SGC endline data collection can be accessed for reference and verification at the following link: https://tinyurl.com/SGCENDLINE.

3. The Schools Division Offices, through the School Governance Operations Division (SGOD), will extend technical assistance to both public secondary and elementary schools, as stated in DepEd Order No. 26, s. 2022, titled "Implementing Guidelines on the Establishment of School Governance Council."

 The Regional SGC composite team will monitor and validate the implementation of this program, which is essential for the effective implementation of School-Based Management (SBM).

5. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

Director IV

Encl.: None Reference: DepEd Order No. 26, s. 2022 To be indicated in the <u>Perpetual Index</u> Under the following subjects:

School Governance Council

FTAD/rgm/RM\_ImplementationSGC February 18, 2025



lathest. he pat



Flores St., Catbangen, City of San Fernando, La Unior Telephone Nos.: (072) 607-8137/682-2324 DepEd Region I region1@deped.gov.ph

n	Doc. Ref. Code	RM-ORD	Rev	00	10
	Effectivity	11.18.2024	Page	1 0/ 1	A A